
** OASAC Executive Committee Member (List updated: January 9, 2017) 

(Updated 01/09/2017)

Older Adult Services Advisory Committee 
Older Adult Services Act – Advisory Committee Members 

Sherry Barter Hamlin 
(Nursing home or assisted living Establishments) 
Chief Executive Officer 
River-to-River Residential Corporation 
1500 Sandbar DR, P.O. Box 1759 
Marion, IL 62959 
618-993-7533 
Fax: 618-993-7531 
Email:  sbarter@rivertoriver.org 

June Benedick 
(Parish nurse) 
St. Paul Lebanon and St. Mark Lutheran 
626 Union Ave  
Belleville, Il 62220  
618-977-4389 
E-mail: benedick4@sbcglobal.net 

Paul H. Bennett, MSW, PhD 
(Primary care service provider) 
Clinical Operations Manager, Long-term Services 
& Supports 
Next Level Health Partners 
3019 W. Harrison Street, Chicago, IL   60612 
773-270-8239 
Email:  Paul.Bennett@nlhpartners.com 

Amy S. Brown 
(Nutrition) 
CEO 
CRIS Healthy Aging Center 
309 N. Franklin St. 
Danville IL 61832 
217-443-2999 
Fax: 217-443-4288 
E-mail: peace@agestrong.org 

Theresa Collins 
(Community Care Program Homemaker) 
Senior Services Plus Inc. 
401 Weatherstone Drive 
Belleville, IL  62221 
618-334-6590 
Email: tcollins@seniorservicesplus.org 

Thomas Cornwell, M.D. 
(MD specializing in gerontology) 
Medical Director 
HomeCare Physicians 
1800 N. Main St. 
Wheaton, IL  60187 
630-614-4960 
Fax: 630-682-3727 
E-mail: Thomas.Cornwell@cadencehealth.org 

Cindy Cunningham 
(Adult Day Services) 
Illinois Adult Day Service Association 
301 E. Main St. 
PO Box 96,  
Royal, IL 61871 
217-583-3250 
Fax: 217-583-3207 
E-mail: coaging1@aol.com 

Carla D. Fiessinger 
(Legal) 
Monaham Law Group  
55 W Monroe St.  Suite 3700 
Chicago, IL 60603 
312-419-0252 
Fax: 312-419-7428 
E-mail: cfiessinger@monahanlawllc.com 

State of Illinois 
Illinois Department on Aging 
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Kelly Fischer 
(Hospice care) 
Chief Operating Officer 
JourneyCare 
405 Lake Zurich Road. 
Barrington, IL 60010 
224-838-7676 
Fax: 224-770-2518 
E-Mail:  kfischer@journeycare.org 

Jan Grimes 
(Home Health Agency) 
Executive Director 
Illinois HomeCare and Hospice Council 
100 E. Washington St. 
Springfield, IL  62701 
217-753-4422 
Fax: 217-528-6545 
E-mail: jangrimes@ilhomecare.org 

Terri Harkin** 
(Trade or union member) 
V.P. Home Care Division Director 
Service Employees International Union (SEIU) 
SEIU Health Care – IL and Indiana 
2229 S. Halsted 
Chicago, IL  60608 
312-980-9010 
Fax: 312-939-8256 
Email:  terri.harkin@seiuhcil.org  

Lori Hendren 
(Statewide organizations engaging in advocacy 
or legal representation on behalf 
of the senior population) 
Associate State Director – Advocacy and Outreach 
AARP Illinois Legislative Office 
300 W. Edwards, 3rd FL 
Springfield, Illinois 62704 
217-522-7700 
Fax: 217-522-7803 
E-mail: lhendren@aarp.org 

Susan L. Hughes, Ph.D. 
(Gerontology Health Policy Analyst) 
Professor, Community Health Sciences 
School of Public Health 
Director, Cntr for Research on Health and Aging 
Institute for Health Research and Policy 
1747 W. Roosevelt Rd., Room 558, M/C 275 
Chicago, IL  60608 
312-996-1473 
Fax: 312-413-9835 
Email:  shughes@uic.edu  

Kaye Kibler 
(Nursing home or assisted living establishments) 
Willowbrook Memory Support Houses 
809 Park Hills Drive  
Effingham, IL.  62401 
217-821-0770 
E-mail: kaye@willowbrookliving.net 

Andrew Kretschmar  
(Alzheimer Disease and Related Disorders) 
Senior Manager, Advocacy I 
Alzheimer's Association, Greater Illinois Chapter 
8430 W. Bryn Mawr Ave, Suite 800 
Chicago IL 60631 

847.779.6947 
Fax: 773.272.3900 
Email:  akretschmar@alz.org 

Michael Koronkowski 
(Pharmacist) 
Clinical Assistant Professor, Geriatrics 
UIC College of Pharmacy 
833 S. Wood St., Room 164, M/C 886 
Chicago, IL 60612 
312-996-8865, ext. 3 
Fax: 312-996-0379 
E-mail: koron@uic.edu 
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Dave Lowitzki 
(trade or union member) 
Policy Director 
SEIU Healthcare Illinois and Indiana 
2229 S Halsted 
Chicago, IL  60608 
312-596-9401 
Fax: 312-641-0773 
Email: dave@lowitzkiconsulting.com 

Phyllis B. Mitzen ** 
(Citizen member over the age of 60) 
Health and Medicine Policy Research Group 
Center for Long Term Care Reform 
29 E. Madison St., #602 
Chicago, IL  60602 
312-932-0996 
Fax: 312-372-2753 
E-mail: mitzen@sbcglobal.net 

Patricia O’ Dea-Evans 
(Family caregivers) 
President 
A Silver Connection 
2118 Plum Grove Road #110 
Rolling Meadows, IL  60008 
847-303-9602 
Fax: 847-346-1901 
E-mail: Pat.ODea@ASilverConnection.com 

Susan Real** 
(Illinois Area Agencies on Aging) 
Planning and Program Manager 
East Central Illinois Area Agency on Aging 
1003 Maple Hill Rd. 
Bloomington, IL  61705 
309-829-6020, Ext. 218 
Fax: 309-829-6021 
E-mail: sreal@eciaaa.org 

Gustavo Saberbein 
(Family Caregiver) 
Vice President of External Operations 
Help at Home LLC/Oxford HealthCare 
1 N. State Street, Suite 800 
Chicago, Illinois 60602 
312-795-4693 
Fax: 312-704-0347 
E-mail:  gsaberbein@helpathome.com 

Karen Schainker 
(Statewide Senior Center Associations) 
Senior Services of Central Illinois 
701 West Mason Street 
Springfield, IL  62702 
217-528-4035 
Fax: 217-528-4537 
Email: kschainker@ssoci.org 

Jason Speaks 
(Nursing homes/SLFs Representative) 
Manager of Policy & Communications 
Leading Age Illinois 
2 Lawrence Square 
Springfield, IL  62704 
217-789-1677 
Fax:  217-789-1778 
E-mail: jspeaks@leadingageil.org 

Teva Shirley 
(Case management) 
Southwestern Illinois Visiting Nurse Association 
7 Executive Woods Court 
Swansea, IL  62226 
618-236-5800 
Email: teva@sivna.com 

mailto:mitzen@sbcglobal.net
mailto:Pat.ODea@ASilverConnection.com
mailto:sreal@eciaaa.org
mailto:gsaberbein@helpathome.com
mailto:kschainker@ssoci.org
mailto:jspeaks@leadingageil.org
mailto:teva@sivna.com


** OASAC Executive Committee Member (List updated: January 9, 2017) 

Cathy Weightman-Moore** 
(Illinois Long-Term Care Ombudsmen) 
Regional Ombudsman/Program Director 
Catholic Charities LTC Ombudsman Program 
6116 Mulford Village Drive Suite 9 
Rockford, Il 61107 
1-800-369-0895 
Fax:  815-316-0042 
E-mail: Cweightman-moore@rockforddiocese.org 

Louise Starmann 
(Citizen Member over the age of 60) 
5 Southgate 
Burr Ridge, Il 60527 
630-991-3223 
Email: starl@comcast.net 

Ancy Zacharia 
(Advanced practice nurse with experience in 
Gerontological nursing) 
Nurse Practitioner 
HomeCare Physicians 
1800 N Main St. 
Wheaton, IL 60187 
630-614-4960 
Fax: 630-682-3727 
E-mail: ancyzach@aol.com  

Vacancies 

Health care facilities licensed under 
the Hospital Licensing Act 

Municipality, Township, County 
Representative 

Nursing home or assisted living 
establishments 
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State Members 
(Ex-officio and non-voting) 

CHAIR – Jean Bohnhoff, Director** 
Illinois Department on Aging 
One Natural Resources Way, Suite 100 
Springfield, IL 62702-1271 
217-785-2870 
Fax: 217-785-4477 
E-mail: Jean.Bohnhoff@illinois.gov 

VICE- CHAIR – Kelly Cunningham** 
Deputy Medicaid Administrator/ 
Chief, Bureau of Long Term Care 
Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family 
Services 
201 S. Grand Ave. East 
Springfield, IL 62763 
217-782-2570 
E-mail: kelly.cunningham@illinois.gov 

VICE- CHAIR – Debra D. Bryars** 
Deputy Director, Office of Health Care Regulation 
Illinois Department of Public Health 
525 West Jefferson Street, 5th Floor  
Springfield, Illinois  62761-0001 
Phone: 217-524-8359 
Fax: 217-524-6292 
E-mail: Debra.Bryars@illinois.gov 

Office of the Governor
James R. Thompson Center 

100 W. Randolph, 16th FL 
Chicago, IL  60601 

Lyle VanDeventer ** 
HSP Disability and Brain Injury Medicaid Waivers 
Acting Supervisor, Community Reintegration 
P.O. Box 19429 
100 S. Grand Avenue East, 1st Floor 
Springfield, IL 62794 
217.558.4142 (phone) 
217.524.2471 (fax) 
Email: lyle.vandeventer@illinois.gov 

Megan Spitz** 
Office of Housing Coordination Services, 
Illinois Housing Development Authority 
401 N. Michigan Ave., Ste. 700 
Chicago, IL 60611-4205 
312-836-5235 
Fax: 312-832-2191 
E-mail: mspitz@ihda.org 

Jamie Freschi 
State Long-Term Care Ombudsman 
Illinois Department on Aging 
One Natural Resources Way, #100 
Springfield, IL 6 2702-1271 
217-785-3143 
E-mail: jamie.freschi@illinois.gov 

Gwen Diehl 
Veterans’ Homes Coordinator   
Illinois Department of Veterans Affairs 
P.O. Box 19432 
833 S. Spring Street 
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9432 
PH: 217) 785-4575   
E-mail: gwen.diehl@illinois.gov 
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